

## RESOLUTION NO. 004-2014 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Temporary Road Closure of Logan's Grade

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors wishes to protect the health and safety of persons using County roadways:

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors recognizes that severe weather conditions may necessitate the temporary restriction of public access on certain County maintained roads for the protection and safety of the traveling public using those roads;

**WHEREAS**, the Vehicle Code, section 21101(e) allows the Board of Supervisors to temporarily close a portion of a county road when in the opinion of the local jurisdication the temporary closing is necessary for the protection and safety of the public using that road;

**WHEREAS**, the Streets and Highways Code, Section 942.5, provides the Board of Supervisors the right to restrict the use of, or close any county highway whenever the Board of Supervisors consider such closing or restriction of use necessary: a) for the protection of the public and b) for the protection of such county highway from damage during storms;

**WHEREAS**, Logan's Grade Road east of Eagle Mine Road to Pine Ridge Road is a County maintained road and the Transportation Division of the El Dorado County Community Development Agency has requested permission to temporarily close Logan's Grade Road east of Eagle Mine Road to Pine Ridge Road during extreme weather conditions;

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Community Develoment Agency desires the Board to delegate to the Community Development Agency's Transportation Division Director the authority to determine when and for how long the temporary closures should be, based upon the weather conditions known at that time;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the EI Dorado County Board of Supervisors authorizes the EI Dorado Community Development Agency, Transportation Division Director, to temporarily close Logan's Grade Road east of Eagle Mine Road to Pine Ridge Road due to severe weather conditions for the protection and safety of the traveling public, the exact date, time frame and duration of each closure to be determined at the time of the inclement weather conditions by the Transportation Division Director. Upon such closure, emergency access shall be made available to emergency personnel and public utility personnel. Alternative public access will be available through String Canyon Road.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January 2014.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin,	Ayes:	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Noes: Absent:	
Ву:		
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors	